
MEETING

PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 4TH JULY, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Melvin Cohen
Vice Chairman: Wendy Prentice

Maureen Braun Claire Farrier Eva Greenspan
Tim Roberts Agnes Slocombe Mark Shooter
Laurie Williams Jim Tierney Stephen Sowerby

Substitute Members

Anne Hutton Dr Devra Kay Sury Khatri
Reema Patel Gabriel Rozenberg Hugh Rayner

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at the 
meeting.

Please also note that in line with the council’s meeting procedure rules, no new information may 
be submitted by applicants and/or their representatives or objectors at the meeting. The only 
information that can be considered by the committee is information which helps to explain a 
point that the person wishes to refer to in order to explain their position. Any such information 
must be limited to one side of A4.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Jan Natynczyk jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the last meeting 1 - 6

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members' disclosable pecuniary interests and non-
pecuniary interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

7.  Addendum (if applicable) 

8.  Oak Lodge School Sprinkler Tank (East Finchley Ward) 7 - 24

9.  Oak Lodge School Windows (East Finchley Ward) 25 - 44

10.  Phase 4b Millbrook Park (Former Inglis Barracks) London, NW7 
1PX (Mill Hill Ward) 

45 - 68

11.  The Compton School  Summers Lane North Finchley London N12 
0QG (Woodhouse Ward) 

69 - 80

12.  Motion to exclude the press and public 

13.  Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Jan Natynczyk 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

23 May 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Tim Roberts
Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Stephen Sowerby

Councillor Mark Shooter
Councillor Jim Tierney
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Sury Khatri (In place of 
Councillor Eva Greenspan)

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2016 be approved. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Item 11 - Article 4 Direction Houses in Multiple Occupation
Councillor Melvin Cohen declared a non pecuniary interest as he is a private landlord of 
a property in the London Borough of Barnet but not a HMO.  He added that the property 
had no relevance to an article 4 direction and a house in multiple occupation.  Councillor 
Cohen took part in the consideration and voting process.   

Item 13 - Premier Place
Councillor Melvin Cohen declared a pecuniary interest as his place of work was involved 
in the negotiation on the application.  Cllr Melvin Cohen therefore withdrew from the 
meeting room for the duration of the item and therefore did not take part in the 
consideration or voting process. 

Item 11 - Article 4 Direction Houses in Multiple Occupation
Councillor Tim Roberts declared a non pecuniary interest as he in a private landlord of a 
property in the London Borough of Barnet but not a HMO.  He added that the property 
had no relevance to an article 4 direction and a house in multiple occupation.  Councillor 
Roberts took part in the consideration and voting process.   

Item 10 – Brookdene, 71 Holden Road 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby declared a non pecuniary interest as he once lived near the 
location of the proposed development.  He also stated that he was a member of the 
management committee of the building where he lived.  Councillor Sowerbys took part in 
the consideration and voting process.   

Item 10 – Brookdene, 71 Holden Road 

1

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

During the consideration of the item Councillor Sury Khatri declared a non pecuniary 
interest as an objecting speaker was known to him.  Councillor Khatri took part in the 
consideration and voting process.   

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

7.   THE SPIRES SHOPPING CENTRE 

The Planning Committee noted the addendum to the Officers report which was 
circulated. 

The Committee heard oral representation from Ms Irene Nichols and Mr Gordon Nichols 
who spoke in objection to the application.  The Committee also heard a representation 
from the applicant who spoke in favour of the application.  
 
Following the consideration of the item the Planning Committee unanimously Resolved 
to:

Approved the application as outlined in the officers report and the addendum to the 
report.  

The Committee requested that officers take into account the management of the disposal 
of glass.

8.   11 MIDDLETON ROAD, LONDON NW11 7NR 

The Planning Committee noted the addendum to the Officers report which was 
circulated. 

Following the consideration of the item the Planning Committee unanimously Resolved 
to:

Approved the application as outlined in the officer’s report and the addendum to the 
report.

9.   IMPERIAL HOUSE 

The Planning Committee noted the addendum to the Officers report which was 
circulated. 

The planning agent made an oral representation which the Planning Committee noted.  

2



3

Following the consideration of the item the Planning Committee resolved to:

Approved the application as outlined in the officer’s report and the addendum to the 
report.  

Vote 
For approval – 6
Against officers recommendations – 4
Abstain – 1 

10.   BROOKDENE 71 HOLDEN ROAD 

The Planning Committee noted the addendum to the Officers report which was 
circulated. 

The Committee heard oral representation form Mr Peter Pickering and Dianne Murphy 
who spoke in objection to the application.   The Committee also heard a response from 
the applicant’s representative.  

Having considered the report and the information presented the Planning Committee 
resolved to:

Refused the application against the officers recommendation for the following reasons.  

Refused – against the officers recommendation.  

1 The proposed development by virtue of its height, size, scale, bulk and massing 
would constitute an overdevelopment of the site that would fail to relate to the 
immediate context of the site and would harm the character and appearance of 
the streetscene and the locality in general. As such, the proposed development 
would be contrary to policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy (Adopted September 2012) and policies DM01 and DM02 of the Barnet 
Local Plan Development Management Policies DPD (2012).

Vote 
For approval – 3 
Against officers recommendations – 6 
Abstain - 2

11.   ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION – HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 

Following the consideration of the officer’s report the Planning Committee:

Resolved to approve the item as outlined in the Officers report. 

Vote 
Approve – 10 
Against – 1

3



4

12.   WINSTON HOUSE S73 

The Planning Committee having heard an oral representation from the applicant’s agent 
and having consider the officer’s report the Planning Committee unanimously resolved 
to:

Approved the application as outlined in the officer’s report and the addendum to the 
report.  

13.   PREMIER PLACE 

Before the start of the item Councillor Melvin Cohen left the room at 18:05 following a 
declaration of interest.   Vice-Chairman Councillor Wendy Prentice chaired the meeting 
for this item alone. 

The Planning Committee noted the addendum to the Officers report which was 
circulated. 

The Committee heard oral representation form Mr Abe Hayeem, Mr Jack Welby and Mr 
Andrew Dismore AM, who spoke in objection to the application.   The Committee also 
heard from Ward Councillor Brian Gordon and a response from the applicants’ agent and 
resolved to:

Approved the application as outlined in the officer’s report and the addendum to the 
report.  

Vote 
For approval – 5 
Against officers recommendations – 5 

The Chairman used her casting vote and therefore the application was approved. 

Following the consideration and voting process of the application Councillor Melvin 
Cohen re-joined the meeting and regained the Chairmanship. 

14.   112-132 CRICKLEWOOD LANE 

The Planning Committee noted the addendum to the Officers report which was 
circulated. 

The Committee heard oral representation form Ms Sandra Kyrianides, Mr Tony Coles 
and Ward Member Kathy Lavine who spoke in objection to the application.  The 
Committee also heard a representation from the applicant who spoke in favour of the 
application.   

Having considered the report the Committee resolved to:

Approved the application as outlined in the officers report and the addendum to the 
report.  

Vote 
For approval – 6

4



5

Against officers recommendations – 5 

15.   16_2155_FUL LAND AT PAVILLION WAY, HA8 9YA 

The Planning Committee noted the addendum to the Officers report which was 
circulated. 

The Committee heard an oral representation from Mr Andrew Dismore AM, and a 
response from the applicant’s agent.  

Having considered the report the Committee resolved to:

Approved the application as outlined in the officer’s report and the addendum to the 
report.  

Vote 
For approval – 6
Against officers recommendations –  3 
Abstain 2

16.   16_2155_FUL LAND AT PAVILLION WAY, HA8 9YA 

The Planning Committee noted the addendum to the Officers report which was 
circulated. 

The Committee heard an oral representation from Mr Andrew Dismore AM, and a 
response from the applicant’s agent.  

Having considered the report the Committee resolved to:

Approved the application as outlined in the officer’s report and the addendum to the 
report.  

Vote 
For approval – 6
Against officers recommendations – 3 
Abstain 2

17.   ASHMOLE SCHOOL 

The Planning Committee noted the addendum to the Officers report which was 
circulated.  In addition to this the committee noted that a further objection had been 
received and therefore this was circulated.   

The Committee heard an oral representation from Mr Mario Michael, Ms Paddy Little who 
spoke in objection to the application.  The Committee also heard from Ward Councillor 
Kathy Levine who also spoke in objection to the application and a response from the 
applicant’s agent.

Having considered the report the Committee resolved to:

5



6

Approved the application as outlined in the officer’s report and the addendum to the 
report including the following additional condition and amendment to Recommendation I 
3 as outlined below:

 Notwithstanding the details submitted as part of this application, no site preparation works shall 
take place until a method statement detailing precautions to minimise damage to trees and 
expanding on the principles of the submitted document in accordance with Section 6.1 of British 
Standard BS5837: 2012 (Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction - 
Recommendations) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the method statement as 
approved under this condition.

Reason: To safeguard the health of existing trees which represent an important amenity 
feature in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012), Policies CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan Core Strategy DPD 
(adopted September 2012) and Policy 7.21 of the London Plan

Amendment to Recommendation I 3:

“(f) Special Site-Specific Obligation
The submission of a Pick up/Drop Off Strategy within 30 days of the signing of this 
agreement. 

Vote 
For approval – 4
Against officers recommendations – 4
Abstain – 2 

The Chairman used the cast vote to approve the application as amended. 

Cllr Shooter left the meeting at 21:03 due to a Mayor function and therefore he did not 
take part in the decision making process.  

18.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were no urgent items.

The meeting finished at 21:58

6



Location Oak Lodge School Heath View London N2 0QY  

Reference: 16/2263/S73 Received: 6th April 2016
Accepted: 6th April 2016

Ward: East Finchley Expiry 6th July 2016

Applicant: Alison Dawes

Proposal:

Variation of condition 1 (Plan numbers) of planning permission F/00422/14 
dated 28/01/15 for `Demolition of the caretakers bungalow and construction 
of a new part single, part two storey stand- alone teaching block to 
accommodate 35 additional students including the reconfiguration of the 
school to improve facilities, increased car-parking and associated 
landscaping.` Variation to include alteration to design of sprinkler tank and 
pump house location

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

L01 rev P03 General Arrangement
L02 rev P03 Tree Felling and Protection
L03 rev P03 Planting Proposals
L05 rev P03 Cross Sections
L08 rev P02 Detailed Cross Sections, 
OL-CS-ZZ-000-3DM-AR-060001_P05
OL-CS-ZZ-G00-DFP-AR-061001_P07
OL-CS-ZZ-R01-DFP-AR-061003_P06 
OL-CS-ZZ-ZZZ-DEL-AR-062001_P07
OL-CS-ZZ-ZZZ-DSC-AR-063001_P05
OL-CS-ZZ-ZZZ-DSC-AR-063002_P03
OL-CS-ZZ-ZZZ-DSC-AR-063003_P03
OL-CS-ZZ-U01-DFP-AR-061002_P06
OL-CS-SE- ZZZ-DEL-AR- 062501 P03
L11 rev P04
Design and Access Statement 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

7

AGENDA ITEM 8



 2 The development must be begun before 28/01/2018.

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

 3 a) No development shall take place until details of the levels of the building(s), 
road(s) and footpath(s) in relation to the adjoining land and highway(s) and any 
other changes proposed in the levels of the site have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the details 
as approved under this condition and retained as such thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out at suitable levels in relation 
to the highway and adjoining land having regard to drainage, gradient of access, the 
safety and amenities of users of the site, the amenities of the area and the health of 
any trees or vegetation in accordance with policies CS NPPF, CS1, CS5 and CS7 
of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policies DM01, DM04 
and DM17 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 
2012), and Policies 7.4, 7.5, 7.6 and 7.21 of the London Plan 2011.

 4 The development shall be implemented in accordance with the materials as 
approved under condition application reference 15/05717/CON.

Reason: To safeguard the character and visual amenities of the site and wider area 
and to ensure that the building is constructed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF 
and CS1 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 
of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and 
Policies 1.1, 7.4, 7.5 and 7.6 of the London Plan 2015.

 5 Before the development hereby permitted is occupied the proposed parking spaces 
within the parking area as shown on submitted drawings shall be provided and the 
access to the parking spaces will be maintained hereinafter. 

Reason: To ensure that adequate and satisfactory provision is made for the parking 
of vehicles in the interests of pedestrian and highway safety and the free flow of 
traffic in accordance with London Borough of Barnet's Local Plan Policy CS9 of 
Core Strategy (Adopted) September 2012 and Policy DM17 of Development 
Management Policies (Adopted) September 2012

 6 The existing Oak Lodge School Travel Plan shall be updated and submitted for 
approval at least 3 months prior to occupation. The School Travel Plan shall be 
updated and submitted for approval annually for at least 5 years after occupation. 
The school shall achieve at least Bronze level STARS (Sustainable Travel; Active, 
Responsible, Safe) accreditation or equivalent  for at least 5 years after occupation. 
School Travel Plan annual reviews should incorporate 
[...]
tion of the 
school to improve facilities, increased car-parking and associated 
landscaping.` Variation to include change to flat window arrangement with all 
windows obscured up to 1.7m above floor level

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

L01 rev P03 General Arrangement
L02 rev P03 Tree Felling and Protection
L03 rev P03 Planting Proposals
L05 rev P03 Cross Sections
L08 rev P02 Detailed Cross Sections, 
OL-CS-ZZ-000-3DM-AR-060001_P05
OL-CS-ZZ-G00-DFP-AR-061001_P07
OL-CS-ZZ-R01-DFP-AR-061003_P06 
OL-CS-ZZ-ZZZ-DEL-AR-062001 P13
OL-CS-ZZ-ZZZ-DSC-AR-063001 P09
OL-CS-ZZ-ZZZ-DSC-AR-063002_P03
OL-CS-ZZ-ZZZ-DSC-AR-063003_P03
OL-CS-ZZ-U01-DFP-AR-061002_P06
OL-CS-SE-ZZZ-DEL-AR-062501 P02
OL-CS-ZZ-U01-DFP-AR-061002 P10
Design and Access Statement 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 

25

AGENDA ITEM 9



as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

 2 The development must be begun before 28/01/2018.

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

 3 a) No development shall take place until details of the levels of the building(s), 
road(s) and footpath(s) in relation to the adjoining land and highway(s) and any 
other changes proposed in the levels of the site have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the details 
as approved under this condition and retained as such thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out at suitable levels in relation 
to the highway and adjoining land having regard to drainage, gradient of access, the 
safety and amenities of users of the site, the amenities of the area and the health of 
any trees or vegetation in accordance with policies CS NPPF, CS1, CS5 and CS7 
of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policies DM01, DM04 
and DM17 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 
2012), and Policies 7.4, 7.5, 7.6 and 7.21 of the London Plan 2011.

 4 The development shall be implemented in accordance with the materials as 
approved under condition application reference 15/05717/CON.

Reason: To safeguard the character and visual amenities of the site and wider area 
and to ensure that the building is constructed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF 
and CS1 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 
of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and 
Policies 1.1, 7.4, 7.5 and 7.6 of the London Plan 2015.

 5 Before the development hereby permitted is occupied the proposed parking spaces 
within the parking area as shown on submitted drawings shall be provided and the 
access to the parking spaces will be maintained hereinafter. 

Reason: To ensure that adequate and satisfactory provision is made for the parking 
of vehicles in the interests of pedestrian and highway safety and the free flow of 
traffic in accordance with London Borough of Barnet's Local Plan Policy CS9 of 
Core Strategy (Adopted) September 2012 and Policy DM17 of Development 
Management Policies (Adopted) September 2012

 6 The existing Oak Lodge School Travel Plan shall be updated and submitted for 
approval at least 3 months prior to occupation. The School Travel Plan shall be 
updated and submitted for approval annually for at least 5 years after occupation. 
The school shall achieve at least Bronze level STARS (Sustainable Travel; Active, 
Responsible, Safe) accreditation or equivalent  for at least 5 years after occupation. 
School Travel Plan annual reviews should incorp
[...]
3) 

5147601 - ATK - ZZ - 00 - DR - C - 
0703 

AIW: Proposed Swept Path 
Analysis (Sheet 2 of 2) 

5147601 - ATK - ZZ - 00 - DR - C - 
0705 

AIW: Proposed Highway Long 
Section 

5147601 - ATK - ZZ - 00 - DR - C - 
0706 

AIW: Proposed Highway Cross 
Section 

5147601 - ATK - ZZ - 00 - DR C - 
1301 

AIW: Proposed Utilities 

5147601 - ATK - ZZ - 00 - DR C - 
1303 

AIW: Proposed Lighting Plan 

23096 _T_AREA 1 Topographical Survey 
5147601-ATK-ZZ-00-DR-C-0600 Existing Site Levels. 
5147601-ATK-ZZ-00-DR-G-0002 Exploratory Hole Location Plan. 
5147601-ATK-ZZ-00-DR-G-0003 Exploratory Hole Location Plan & 

Masterplan. 
5147601-ATK-ZZ-00-DR-G-0004 Plan Showing Contaminants that 

Exceed Soil Screening Values 
(SGVs). 

5147601-ATK-ZZ-00-DR-C-0602 Proposed Basement and Ground 
Levels. 

5147601-ATK-ZZ-00-DR-C-0604 Isopachyte between Topographical 
Survey Levels and Basement 
Ground Levels. 

5106655/REM/106 Radiological Features. 
5147601-ATK-ZZ-00-DR-G-0006 Depth of Influence of Trees 
5147601-ATK-ZZ-00-DR-G-0007 Geological Section 1 

Reason:
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as 
to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the 
plans as assessed in accordance with policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet 

46



Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and CS NPPF and CS1 of 
the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012).  

2. Prior to the first occupation of any dwellings in subsequent phases of 
development which would directly adjoin this application site approved 
under Reserved Matters applications linked to the outline planning 
permission granted the under Barnet application reference H/04017/09 
plans, specifications and other relevant details shall be submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority and approved in writing (to the Local planning 
Authorities Satisfaction) either:

1.       Demonstrating that the street lighting on the road implemented under 
the consent hereby granted would not be det
[...]
ersons who do not share it.”

For the purposes of this obligation the term “protected characteristic” includes:

 age;
 disability;
 gender reassignment;
 pregnancy and maternity;
 race;
 religion or belief;
 sex;
 sexual orientation.

Officers have in considering this application and preparing this report had regard to 
the requirements of this section and have concluded that a decision to grant planning 
permission for this proposed development will comply with the Council’s statutory 
duty under this important legislation.

It is considered by officers that the submission adequately demonstrates that the 
design of the development and the approach of the applicant are acceptable with 
regard to equalities and diversity matters. The proposals do not conflict with either 
Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the commitments set in our Equality Scheme 
and support the council in meeting its statutory equality responsibilities.  

6. CONCLUSION

As conditioned the proposal would not compromise the outline planning permission 
(H/04017/09) for the redevelopment of the wider site. It accords with the relevant 
development plan policies, conforms to the design principles and the parameters 
established in both the approved outline application for the former Inglis Barracks site 
and the Design Code.  The proposal is acceptable on visual amenity, access, 
highways, biodiversity, and drainage grounds.  

It is recommended that the application be Approved subject to discharging the 
attached conditions.

66



SITE LOCATION PLAN: Phase 4b, Millbrook Park (former Inglis Barracks), Mill 
Hill East, London, NW7 1PZ

REFERENCE: 16/2719/RMA

 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674. 
 

67



This page is intentionally left blank



Location The Compton School  Summers Lane North Finchley London N12 0QG 

Reference: 16/2239/FUL Received: 7th April 2016
Accepted: 27th April 2016

Ward: Woodhouse Expiry 22nd June 2016

Applicant: The Compton School

Proposal:
Two-storey extension to provide classrooms and associated rooms. The 
proposals seek to provide additional school accommodation for expansion to 
existing sixth form

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Site Location Plan, FL/2016/0579196-1 Rev1, P)100,  P) 
200 C, P) 300 D

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

 3 a) Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied or brought into use, a 
School Travel Plan incorporating measures to reduce trips to the school by the 
private car and encourage non-car modes such as walking, cycling and public 
transport shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. This 
should include reference to the changes made to the school building/s and the 
impact this will have on travel and access, the contact details of the School Travel 
Plan Champion and appropriate actions to ensure that the STP will meet at least 
Bronze level in the Transport for London STARS (Sustainable Travel Active 
Responsible Safe) accreditation scheme for the following 3 years.

The School Travel Plan shall include SMART targets and a clear action plan for 
implementing the measures. The School Travel Plan shall be monitored, reviewed 
and resubmitted in writing annually, for approval by the local planning authority, in 

69

AGENDA ITEM 11



accordance with the targets set out in the Plan and the associated S106 agreement.

b) The measures set out in the Travel Plan approved under this condition shall be 
implemented and retained until such time as the site is no longer in use or 
occupied.

Reason: To encourage the use of sustainable forms of transport to the site in 
accordance with Policy CS9 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 
2012) and Policy DM17 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted 
September  2012).

 4 Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied or the use first 
commences the parking spaces/garages shown on Drawing No. **** shall be 
provided and shall not be used for any purpose other than the parking of vehicles in 
connection with the approved development.

Reason: To ensure that parking is provided in accordance with the council's 
standards in the interests of pedestrian and highway safety, the free flow of traffic 
and in order to protect the amenities of the area in accordance with Policy DM17 of 
the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and 
Policies 6.1, 6.2 and 6.3 of the London Plan 2015.

 5 The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building(s) shall match 
those used in the existing building(s).

Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and surrounding area in 
accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012) and Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy (adopted September 2012).

 6 The premises shall be used for purposes incidental to educational purposes at the 
Compton School and for no other purpose (including any other purpose in Class D1 
of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order, 1987, or in 
any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument revoking and re-
enacting that Order with or without modification).

Reaso
[...]
ty;
- race;
- religion or belief;
- sex;
- sexual orientation.

Officers have in considering this application and preparing this report had regard to the 
requirements of this section and have concluded that a decision to grant planning 
permission for this proposed development will comply with the Council's statutory duty 
under this important legislation.

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion
The proposal is considered to accord with the requirements of the Development Plan and 
is therefore recommended for approval.

79



80


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	8 Oak Lodge School Sprinkler Tank (East Finchley Ward)
	9 Oak Lodge School Windows (East Finchley Ward)
	10 Phase 4b Millbrook Park (Former Inglis Barracks) London, NW7 1PX (Mill Hill Ward)
	11 The Compton School  Summers Lane North Finchley London N12 0QG (Woodhouse Ward)



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

4 July 2016

Members Present:-

Melvin Cohen (Chairman)
Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Maureen Braun Claire Farrier Eva Greenspan
Agnes Slocombe Jim Tierney Stephen Sowerby
Reema Patel (substitute Devra Kay Sury Khatri (substitute
For Laurie (substitute for for Mark Shooter)
Williams) Tim Roberts)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Tim Roberts
Councillor Mark Shooter

Councillor Laurie Williams

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May, 2016 be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Councillors Laurie Williams, Mark Shooter and Tim Roberts.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

There was not a report.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Items contained in the addendum were considered under individual agenda items.



2

THE RUNNING ORDER OF THE AGENDA WAS CHANGED AS REFLECTED IN 
THESE MINUTES.

8.   OAK LODGE SCHOOL WINDOWS (EAST FINCHLEY WARD) 

The Committee received the report and the noted the information contained in the 
addendum.

A representation was heard from Lindsay Wittenberg.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and the addendum.

Moved by: Councillor Cohen
Seconded by: Councillor Greenspan

For: 6
Against: 5
Abstained: 0

9.   OAK LODGE SCHOOL SPRINKLER TANK (EAST FINCHLEY WARD) 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report.

Moved by: Councillor Cohen
Seconded by: Councillor Greenspan

For: 11
Against: 0
Abstained: 0

10.   THE COMPTON SCHOOL  SUMMERS LANE NORTH FINCHLEY LONDON N12 
0QG (WOODHOUSE WARD) 

The Committee received the report and the addendum to the report. Officers also 
proposed some further changes/additions, as detailed in the resolution below.

RESOLVED that the application be approved , subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report, the changes detailed in the addendum plus the following:

Condition 1 on page 69 of the report shall be amended to read as follows:

“The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans: Site Location Plan, FL/2016/0579196-1 Rev1, P)100, P) 300 D
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as to ensure 
that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans as assessed in 
accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core Strategy DPD 



3

(adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).”

Condition 4 on page 70 of the report shall be amended to read as follows:

“Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied turning space and parking 
spaces shall be provided and marked out within the site in accordance with a scheme to 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and that area 
shall not thereafter be used for any purpose other than the parking and turning of 
vehicles.

Reason: To ensure that parking and associated works are provided in accordance with 
the Council's standards in the interests of pedestrian and highway safety and the free 
flow of traffic in accordance with Policy CS9 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted 
September 2012), Policy DM17 of the Local Plan Development Management Policies 
DPD (adopted September2012) and 6.1, 6.2 and 6.3 of the London Plan 2015.”

Moved by: Councillor Cohen
Seconded by: Councillor Khatri

For: 11
Against: 0
Abstained: 0

11.   PHASE 4B MILLBROOK PARK (FORMER INGLIS BARRACKS) LONDON, NW7 
1PX (MILL HILL WARD) 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report.

Moved by: Councillor Cohen
Seconded by: Councillor Tierney

For: 11
Against: 0
Abstained: 0

12.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

None.

13.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.43pm



4


